During the course of the Investigation, we also identified the existence of a continuing interest in the potential
appreciation of model homes sold in certain sale-leaseback transactions to investors. Due to this continuing interest,
these model home transactions did not qualify for sale-leaseback accounting and, instead, should have been accounted
for as financing transactions in accordance with GAAP. The restatement of these transactions primarily relate to
timing differences that have had and will have the effect of shifting revenue and income from the date of the original
transaction to the future period in which the “leases” are terminated.

Summary of the Effect of the Restatement of the Company’s Financial Statements
The following tables set forth the effect of the restatement of the Company’s Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2006 and its Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the
three and nine months ended June 30, 2006 and the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for
the nine months ended June 30, 2006 (in thousands):

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet As of September 30, 2006
Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Inventory
Reserves

Model Home
Sale-Leaseback Other As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents $ 162,570 $ - $ - $ 5,000 $ 167,570
Restricted cash 9,873 - - (5,000) 4,873
Accounts receivable 333,571 - - 4,462 338,033
Owned inventory 3,048,891 50,533 92,971 (55,374) 3,137,021
Total inventory 3,520,332 50,533 92,971 (55,374) 3,608,462
Investments in unconsolidated joint
ventures 122,799 - - 2,000 124,799
Deferred tax assets 59,842 - - 11,502 71,344
Property, plant and equipment, net 29,465 - - 46,989 76,454
Other assets 107,454 - 2,158 (1) 109,611

Total assets 4,559,431 50,533 95,129 9,578 4,714,671

Trade accounts payable 141,131 - - (1,123) 140,008
Other liabilities 547,014 10,350 - 390 557,754
Model home financing obligations - - 117,079 - 117,079
Total liabilties 2,857,508 10,350 117,079 (733) 2,984,204
Paid in capital 528,376 - - 950 529,326
Retained earnings 1,362,958 40,183 (21,950) 9,361 1,390,552
Total stockholders’ equity 1,701,923 40,183 (21,950) 10,311 1,730,467
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 4,559,431 50,533 95,129 9,578 4,714,671

35

Edgar Filing: BEAZER HOMES USA INC - Form 10-Q

64

Edgar Filing: BEAZER HOMES USA INC - Form 10-Q

65

Condensed
Consolidated
Statements of
Operations Three Months Ended June 30, 2006

Adjustments
As

Previously
Reported

Inventory
Reserves

Model
Home

Sale-Leaseback Other
Provision
for Tax Reclass As Restated

Total revenue $ 1,203,538 $ - $ (12,891) $ 1,305 $ - $ - $ 1,191,952
Home
construction and
land sales
expenses 894,231 16,408 (10,190) 2,937 - (7,821) 895,565
Inventory
impairments
and option
contract
abandonments - - - 2,900 - 7,821 10,721
Gross profit 309,307 (16,408) (2,701) (4,532) - - 285,666

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 153,412 - (1,118) 1,323 - (2,590) 151,027
Depreciation
and
amortization - - - 7,329 - 2,590 9,919
Operating
income 155,895 (16,408) (1,583) (13,184) - - 124,720
Equity in
income of
unconsolidated
joint ventures 127 - - 1,000 - - 1,127
Other income,
net 1,480 - - (1,553) - - (73)
Income before
taxes 157,502 (16,408) (1,583) (13,737) - - 125,774
Provision for
income taxes 54,878 (10,713) 44,165
Net income $ 102,624 $ 81,609

Earnings per
share - basic $ 2.60 $ 2.07
Earnings per
share - diluted $ 2.37 $ 1.89

Condensed
Consolidated
Statements of
Operations Nine Months Ended June 30, 2006

Edgar Filing: BEAZER HOMES USA INC - Form 10-Q

66

Adjustments
As

Previously
Reported

Inventory
Reserves

Model Home
Sale-Leaseback Other

Provision
for Tax Reclass As Restated

Total revenue $ 3,578,245 $ - $ (67,069) $ 17,459 $ - $ - $ 3,528,635
Home
construction and
land sales
expenses 2,681,613 16,489 (51,406) (24,335) - (20,352) 2,602,009
Inventory
impairments and
option contract
abandonments - - - - - 20,352 20,352
Gross profit 896,632 (16,489) (15,663) 41,794 - - 906,274

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 436,283 - (1,595) 2,728 - (7,651) 429,765
Depreciation and
amortization - - - 21,387 - 7,651 29,038
Operating income 460,349 (16,489) (14,068) 17,679 - - 447,471
Equity in income
of unconsolidated
joint ventures 809 - - 1,000 - - 1,809
Other income, net 7,165 - - (4,707) - - 2,458
Income before
taxes 468,323 (16,489) (14,068) 13,972 - - 451,738
Provision for
income taxes 171,435 (4,826) 166,609
Net income $ 296,888 $ 285,129

Earnings per
share - basic $ 7.37 $ 7.08
Earnings per
share - diluted $ 6.70 $ 6.44

36

Edgar Filing: BEAZER HOMES USA INC - Form 10-Q

67

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Nine Months Ended June 30, 2006
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income $ 296,888 $ (11,759) $ 285,129
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used
in operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 7,651 21,387 29,038
Inventory impairments and option contract
abandonments - 20,352 20,352
Deferred income tax provision 32,418 (9,837) 22,581
Equity in loss (income) of unconsolidated joint
ventures (809) (1,000) (1,809)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Decrease in accounts receivable 43,551 (5,926) 37,625
Increase in inventory (765,926) (57,086) (823,012)
Increase in other assets (26,971) (734) (27,705)
Increase in other liabilities (142,860) 7,728 (135,132)
Other changes 319 (345) (26)
Net cash used in operating activities (578,428) (37,220) (615,648)

Capital expenditures (9,231) (29,849) (39,080)
Cash flows used in investing activities (50,195) (29,849) (80,044)
Borrowings under model home financing obligations - 67,355 67,355
Repayment of model home financing obligations - (286) (286)
Net cash provided by financing activities 355,891 67,069 422,960

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Executive Overview and Outlook. The homebuilding environment continued to deteriorate throughout fiscal 2007 as
consumer confidence declined, the availability of home mortgage credit tightened significantly and the economy
began to slow down. In addition, the supply of new and resale homes in the marketplace remained excessive for the
levels of consumer demand. These pressures in the marketplace resulted in the use of increased sales incentives and
price reductions in an effort to generate sales and reduce inventory levels. We believe that the homebuilding market